Total  59,008 14,796 116,123 63,329 452,340 411 706,007

Interest rate risk
Interest-rate risk is the risk of the negative impact of changes in market interest rates on the results of the
Group's operations. The interest structure of assets and liabilities items is not matched, since the amount of
borrowings is much higher than the amount of interest-earning investments. The negative movement
(increase) in the variable EURIBOR interest rate represents an exposure to interest-rate risk in respect of
borrowings. Most long-term borrowings bear interest at a variable interest rate based on the 1-month, 3-
month and 6-month EURIBOR.

Annual Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d. for 2013  I 175

Interest rate risk table
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably likely change in
interest rates, with all other variables held constant (due to the impact of floating rates for borrowings by
taking into account interest-rate risk hedges). Changes in interest rate have no impact on the equity of the
Telekom Slovenije Group.

Increase/decrease in basic interest

rate
Effect on profit or loss before tax

(EUR thousand)

2013

EURO +100 bp -925

EURO -100 bp 925

2012

EURO +100 bp -1,278

EURO -100 bp 1,278

Non-interest bearing financial instruments are not included in the table above as they are not subject to
interest-rate risk.

Capital management
The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

Group companies monitor capital using a debt/equity ratio, which is net debt divided by total net debt plus
total equity. Group companies’ net debt includes interest-bearing borrowings and other financial liabilities
less current investments and cash with short-term deposits. Ratios and financial covenants under loan